The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared based on a number of

assumptions, estimates, uncertainties, currently available information and are prepared for illustrative

purpose only. Because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of

the Group as at 30 June 2016 or at any future date had the Disposal been completed as of 30 June 2016,

or the results and cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015 or for any future period

had the Disposal been completed as at 1 January 2015, or at any future dates.

A narrative description of the pro forma adjustments of the Disposal that are directly attributable

to the transactions and factually supportable, is summarised in the accompanying notes.

74

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT
30 JUNE 2016

 Unaudited  Unaudited
 consolidated  pro forma
 statement of  consolidated
 financial  statement
 position of  of financial
 the Group  position of the
 as at 30 June  Remaining
 2016 Pro forma adjustments Group

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 (Note 3)	 (Note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment properties 38,115 (32,715) – – 5,400
Property, plant and equipment 8,652,778 (8,650,487) – – 2,291
Prepaid lease rentals 284,521 (284,521) – – –
Interests in associates 4,925,003 (32,605) – – 4,892,398
Equity investments 5,335 (4,525) – – 810
Deferred tax assets 33,425 – – – 33,425
Other financial assets 301,585 – – – 301,585
Deposits for acquisition of property,
 plant and equipment 14,245 (14,245) – – –
Pledged bank deposits 44,967 – – – 44,967
Amounts due from the Disposed Group
 to the Remaining Group – 2,068,581 – – 2,068,581

 14,299,974 (6,950,517) – – 7,349,457

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,499,250 (1,499,250) – – –
Trade and bills receivables 1,838,173 (1,568,569) – – 269,604
Trade receivables from related companies 130,344 (130,344) – – –
Trade receivables from ultimate and
 immediate holding company of
 a shareholder 1,241 (1,241) – – –
Trade receivable from Disposed Group – 28,654 – – 28,654
Prepayment, deposits and other receivables 365,043 (288,757) – – 76,286
Prepaid lease rentals 7,417 (7,417) – – –
Amounts due from related companies 76,000 (75,476) – – 524
Amount due from an associate 7,303 (7,303) – – –
Restricted bank deposits 641,172 (641,172) – – –
Pledged bank deposits 65,825 (25,985) – – 39,840
Bank balances and cash 489,095 (76,323) – (2,031) 410,741

 5,120,863 (4,293,183) – (2,031) 825,649

75

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

 Unaudited  Unaudited
 consolidated  pro forma
 statement of  consolidated
 financial  statement
 position of  of financial
 the Group  position of the
 as at 30 June  Remaining
 2016 Pro forma adjustments Group

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 (Note 3)	 (Note 4)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bill payables 3,045,884 (2,864,438) – – 181,446
Trade payables to related companies 691,198 (682,985) – – 8,213
Trade payables to ultimate and immediate
 holding company of a shareholder 7,202,572 (7,202,572) – – –
Other payables, provision and
 accrued liabilities 1,305,816 (1,293,406) – – 12,410
Tax payable 148,295 (35) – – 148,260
Amounts due to related companies 223,900 (223,900) – – –
Amount due to ultimate and immediate
 holding company of a shareholder 1,628 (1,628) – – –
Bank borrowings – due within one year 5,729,334 (5,321,789) 115,505 – 523,050
Loans from ultimate and immediate
 holding company of a shareholder
 – due within one year 991,818 (991,818) – – –

 19,340,445 (18,582,571) 115,505 – 873,379

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (14,219,582) 14,289,388 (115,505) (2,031) (47,730)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES 80,392 7,338,871 (115,505) (2,031) 7,301,727

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans from ultimate and immediate
 holding company of a shareholder
 – due after one year 409,117 (409,117) – – –
Bank borrowings – due after one year 413,310 – (115,505) – 297,805
Deferred tax liabilities 26,776 (26,776) – – –

 849,203 (435,893) (115,505) – 297,805

NET (LIABILITIES) ASSETS (768,811) 7,774,764 – (2,031) 7,003,922

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 5,345,183 – – – 5,345,183

Reserves (4,865,706) 6,526,476 – 6,524,445 1,658,739
   (7,774,764)
   1,248,288

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE
 TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY 479,477 6,526,476 – (2,031) 7,003,922

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (1,248,288) 1,248,288 – – –

TOTAL EQUITY (768,811) 7,774,764 – (2,031) 7,003,922

76

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

   Unaudited
 Audited  consolidated
 consolidated  statement
 statement of  of profit or
 profit or loss and  loss and other
 other comprehensive  comprehensive
 income of the Group  income of the
 for the year ended  Remaining
 31 December 2015 Pro forma adjustments Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Note 5)	 (Note 6)	 (Note 7)	 (Note 8)	 (Note 9)

Revenue 7,272,695 (6,856,574) – – 85,006 501,127
Cost of sales (8,407,637) 8,054,336 – – (85,006) (438,307)

Gross (loss) profit (1,134,942) 1,197,762 – – – 62,820
Other income 63,601 (51,227) – 49,391 – 61,765
Other gains or losses (74,179) 76,584 – – – 2,405
Change in fair value of derivative
 financial instruments (219,863) – – – – (219,863)
Distribution and selling expenses (122,811) 122,811 – – – –
Administrative expenses (532,090) 495,021 – – – (37,069)
Finance costs (647,453) 657,029 (49,391) – – (39,815)
Impairment loss on interest in associate (951,681) – – – – (951,681)
Share of results of associates (274,529) (438) – – – (274,967)

Loss before tax (3,893,947) 2,497,542 (49,391) 49,391 – (1,396,405)
Income tax credit 4,308 (4,308) – – – –

Loss for the year (3,889,639) 2,493,234 (49,391) 49,391 – (1,396,405)
Other comprehensive income (expense)
 Items that will not be reclassified
  to profit or loss:
  Exchange differences arising on
   translation to presentation currency 203,496 (206,391) – – – (2,895)
  Fair value loss on investment in equity
   instruments designated as at fair value
   through other comprehensive income (73,968) 72,448 – – – (1,520)
  Share of exchange differences of an associate
   arising on translation to presentation currency (38,106) – – – – (38,106)
  Share of fair value losses on investment in equity
   instruments designated as at fair value through
   other comprehensive income of an associate (35,737) – – – – (35,737)
 Item that may be subsequently reclassified to
  profit or loss:
  Share of exchange differences of an associate
   arising on translation of foreign operations (165,127) – – – – (165,127)

77

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

   Unaudited
 Audited  consolidated
 consolidated  statement
 statement of  of profit or
 profit or loss and  loss and other
 other comprehensive  comprehensive
 income of the Group  income of the
 for the year ended  Remaining
 31 December 2015 Pro forma adjustments Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Note 5)	 (Note 6)	 (Note 7)	 (Note 8)	 (Note 9)

Other comprehensive expense for the year (109,442) (133,943) – – – (243,385)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (3,999,081) 2,359,291 (49,391) 49,391 – (1,639,790)

Loss for the year attributable to:
 Owners of the Company (3,349,310) 1,953,199 (49,391) 49,391 – (1,396,111)
 Non-controlling interests (540,329) 540,035 – – – (294)

 (3,889,639) 2,493,234 (49,391) 49,391 – (1,396,405)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:
 Owners of the Company (3,489,490) 1,850,875 (49,391) 49,391 – (1,638,615)
 Non-controlling interests (509,591) 508,416 – – – (1,175)

 (3,999,081) 2,359,291 (49,391) 49,391 – (1,639,790)

78

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

 Audited  Unaudited
 consolidated  pro forma
 statement  consolidated
 of cash flows of  statement
 the Group  of cash flows
 for the year  of the
 ended 31 December  Remaining
 2015 Pro forma adjustments Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Note 10)	 (Note 11)	 (Note 12)	 (Note 13)	 (Note 14)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax (3,893,947) 2,497,542 (49,391) 49,391 – (1,396,405)
Adjustment for:
 Interest income (42,480) 30,342 – (49,391) – (61,529)
 Interest expenses 647,453 (657,029) 49,391 – – 39,815
 Share of results of associates 274,529 438 – – – 274,967
 Gain from changes in fair value of
  investment properties (107) 107 – – – –
 Loss on disposal of property,
  plant and equipment 86 (86) – – – –
 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 917,635 (917,254) – – – 381
 Amortisation of prepaid lease rentals 7,715 (7,715) – – – –
 Change in fair value of derivative
  financial instruments 219,863 – – – – 219,863
 Allowance for inventories 396,519 (396,519) – – – –
 Allowance for trade and other receivables and
  trade receivables from related companies, net 72,208 (72,235) – – – (27)
 Impairment loss on interest in an associate 951,681 – – – – 951,681

Operating cash flows before
 movements in working capital (448,845) 477,591 – – – 28,746
Decrease in inventories 371,512 (371,512) – – – –
Increase in trade and bills receivables (303,550) 222,771 – – – (80,779)
Decrease in prepayments,
 deposits and other receivables 244,825 (197,591) – – – 47,234
(Increase) decrease in trade
 receivables and amounts due
 from related companies (151,128) 151,145 – – – 17
Increase in trade receivables from
 ultimate and immediate holding company of a shareholder (142) 142 – – – –
Decrease in trade and bills payables (650,334) 621,493 – – – (28,841)
Increase (decrease) in other payables,
 provision and accrued liabilities 197,140 (201,750) – – (2,031) (6,641)
Increase in trade payables to ultimate and immediate
 holding company of a shareholder 783,765 (783,765) – – – –
Increase in trade payables to related companies 306,453 (306,453) – – – –

Cash generated from operations 349,696 (387,929) – – (2,031) (40,264)
Interest paid (645,550) 607,638 – – – (37,912)
Income tax paid (301) 301 – – – –

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (296,155) 220,010 – – (2,031) (78,176)

79

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

 Audited  Unaudited
 consolidated  pro forma
 statement  consolidated
 of cash flows of  statement
 the Group  of cash flows
 for the year  of the
 ended 31 December  Remaining
 2015 Pro forma adjustments Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Note 10)	 (Note 11)	 (Note 12)	 (Note 13)	 (Note 14)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Decrease in restricted bank deposits 353,695 (353,695) – – – –
Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 229,001 (19,396) – – – 209,605
Placement of pledged bank deposits (384,785) – – – – (384,785)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (94,932) 94,886 – – – (46)
Purchase of investment properties (1,275) 1,275 – – – –
Deposits paid for acquisition of property,
 plant and equipment (16,339) 16,339 – – – –
Dividends received from associates 277,867 (4,106) – – – 273,761
Interest received 42,480 (30,342) – – – 12,138
Proceeds from disposal of property,
 plant and equipment 1,509 (1,509) – – – –
Decrease in amount due from ultimate and immediate
 holding company of a shareholder 2,134 (2,134) – – – –
Increase in amount due from an associate (2,323) 2,323 – – – –
Decrease in amount due from a non-controlling
 shareholder of a subsidiary 3,803 – – – – 3,803

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 410,835 (296,359) – – – 114,476

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
New bank borrowings raised 6,704,364 (6,298,448) – – – 405,916
Advance on discounted bills 33,041 (33,041) – – – –
Advance from related companies 13,009 (13,009) – – – –
Repayments to related companies (6,269) 6,269 – – – –
Advance from ultimate and immediate
 holding company of a shareholder 829 (829) – – – –
Repayment of bank borrowings (7,770,713) 6,935,844 – – – (834,869)
Dividends paid to a non-controlling
 shareholders of a subsidiary (24,381) – – – – (24,381)
Repayment to ultimate and immediate
 holding company of a shareholder (384) 384 – – – –
Decrease in amount due to the Remaining Group
 from the Disposed Group – (52) – – – (52)
New loans granted by ultimate and immediate
 holding company of a shareholder 597,015 (597,015) – – – –

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (453,489) 103 – – – (453,386)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND
 CASH EQUIVALENTS (338,809) (76,246) – – (2,031) (417,086)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING
 OF THE YEAR 872,250 (79,568) – – – 792,682

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES (13,967) 3,590 – – – (10,377)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT END OF THE YEAR 519,474 (152,224) – – (2,031) 365,219

80

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP
AS AT 30 JUNE 2016 AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2016,
as set out in the issued interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2016 dated
25 August 2016.

2. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Disposed Group as if the Disposal had taken place